

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 16-56791

RICHARD VOS, individually and as successor-in-interest to
Gerritt Vos, and JENELLE BERNACCHI, individually and
as successor-in-interest to Gerritt Vos,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, a governmental entity;
RICHARD HENRY; and NATHAN FARRIS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Central District of California, Southern Division,
(District Court No. 08-15-cv-00768-JVS-DFM)
Hon. James V. Selna, U.S. District Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Daley & Heft, LLP,
Attorneys at Law
Lee H. Roistacher, Esq. (179619)
462 Stevens Avenue, Suite 201
Solana Beach, CA 92075
Tel.: (858) 755-5666/Fax: (858) 755-7870
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
California State Association of Counties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....1

II. AMICUS IDENTITY STATEMENT AND INTEREST
IN THE CASE.....1

III. STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL
SUPPORT.....2

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE.....2

V. INTRODUCTION.....2

VI. EN BANC REVIEW IS NECESSARY AND
APPROPRIATE..... 11

A. The Supreme Court Has Not Decided The Important
Questions Of Whether Title II Applies To Arrests
And, If So, How It Applies; This Court Has Not
Addressed These Questions En Banc; And
Decisions From Other Circuit Courts Are Not
Uniform..... 11

B. Given The Importance Of The Issues Surrounding
Title II’s Application To Arrests, En Banc Review Is
Necessary To Provide Concrete Guidance.....14

C. The Panel Majority’s Inclusion Of A Suspect’s
Mental Illness And Preforce Tactical Decisions By
Officers In The Reasonableness Analysis Stretches
Graham Beyond What The Supreme Court Will
Likely Accept And Beyond What Other Circuit
Courts Allow.....18

VII. CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alsbrook v. City of Maumelle</i> 184 F.3d 999 (8th Cir.1999).....	17
<i>Bates v. Chesterfield County</i> 216 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Bella v. Chamberlain</i> 24 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 1994).....	10, 22
<i>Bircoll v. Miami–Dade County</i> 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Brousseau v. Haugen</i> 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	19
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> 135 S.Ct. 702 (2014).....	5, 6, 21
<i>Cole v. Bone</i> 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993).....	10, 27
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> 137 S.Ct. 1539 (2017).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19, 23
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996).....	9, 22

<i>Fraire v. City of Arlington</i> 957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992).....	10, 22
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim</i> 747 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Greenidge v. Ruffin</i> 927 F.2d 789 (4th Cir. 1991).....	10, 21, 22
<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000).....	6, 13
<i>Haberle v. Troxell</i> 885 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2018).....	7, 12
<i>Hung Lam v. City of San Jose</i> 869 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22, 23
<i>Kaur v. City of Lodi</i> 263 F. Supp. 3d 947 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....	17
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24, 25
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994).....	9, 22
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	19
<i>Rosen v. Montgomery County</i> 121 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Salim v. Proulx</i> 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9, 22

Sanders v. Minneapolis
474 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 2007).....9

Scott v. Harris
550 U.S. 372 (2007).....18

Sheehan v. City & Cty. of San Francisco
743 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014).....5, 13, 14

Sherrod v. Berry
856 F.2d 802 (7th Cir. 1988).....10, 22

Smith v. Freland
954 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1992).....24

Waller ex rel. Estate of Hunt v. City of Danville
556 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2009).....6, 13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....8

42 U.S.C. § 12131.....17

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....11, 17

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130.....11

28 C.F.R. § 35.139.....12

Other

Amy N. Kerr et al., *Police Encounters, Mental Illness and Injury: An Exploratory Investigation*, 10 J. Police Crisis Negot. 117 (2010).....16

Michael T. Compton et al., *The Police-Based Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Model: II. Effects on Level of Force and Resolution, Referral, and Arrest*, 65 Psychiatric Services 523 (2014).....15

Peter H. Silverstone et al., *A Novel Approach to Training Police Officers to Interact with Individuals Who May Have a Psychiatric Disorder*, 41 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 344 (2013).....15

Melissa S. Morabito et al *Crisis Intervention Teams and People with Mental Illness: Exploring the Factors that Influence the Use of Force*, 58 Crime & Delinquency 57 (2012).....15

Jennifer Wood et al., *Police Interventions with Persons Affected by Mental Illness: A Critical Review of Global Thinking and Practice* (2011).....16
